No. R-290. House concurrent resolution honoring Michael Bosworth for his community leadership roles in Windham County.

(H.C.R.239)

Offered by: Representatives Kornheiser of Brattleboro, Burke of Brattleboro, and Toleno of Brattleboro

Offered by: Senators Balint and White

<u>Whereas</u>, in addition to a productive administrative career and an active athletic agenda, Michael Bosworth has served as a citizen volunteer, and

Whereas, he graduated from the College of the Holy Cross and earned graduate degrees from the University of Massachusetts Amherst and Western New England University, and

<u>Whereas</u>, his many volunteer roles have included chairing the boards of the Brattleboro Town Energy Committee and the Brattleboro Thermal Utility and serving on the board of Co-Op Power of Southern Vermont, and

<u>Whereas</u>, as a Brattleboro Town Meeting representative, and as a founding member and chair of the West Brattleboro Neighborhood Association, a leadership role he is concluding this year, Michael Bosworth has contributed informative and thoughtful ideas to the policy development process, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Michael Bosworth for his community leadership roles in Windham County, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Michael Bosworth.